

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

Cont. Case (CvL.) No. 876 of 2024

Govind Prasad

... .. Petitioner

Versus

The State of Jharkhand and Ors.

... ..Opp. Parties

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUJIT NARAYAN PRASAD

For the Petitioner : Mr. Navneet Toppo, Advocate

For the O.P.-State : Mr. Ashok Kr. Yadav, Sr. SC-I

08/Dated: 08th May, 2026

1. Learned counsel for the concerned opp. party has submitted that the identical order, subject matter of the present contempt case, is under consideration before the Hon'ble Supreme Court being S.L.P. (Civil) Diary No.50590 of 2024 in which notice has been issued.
2. Considering the saif fact, the instant contempt case is directed to be listed after disposal of S.L.P. (Civil) Diary No.50590 of 2024.
3. The parties are at liberty to mention the instant case after disposal of S.L.P. (Civil) Diary No.50590 of 2024.

(Sujit Narayan Prasad, J.)

08th May, 2026

Saurabh/-